OP \$115.00 1423287

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM444511

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SunTrust Bank		09/21/2017	Banking Corporation: GEORGIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Transaction Network Services, Inc.	
Street Address:	11480 Commerce Park Drive, Suite 600	
City:	Reston	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	20191	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1423287	CARD+TEL
Registration Number:	2933712	TRANSXPRESS SECURE
Registration Number:	1880080	TNS
Registration Number:	1984418	TRANSXPRESS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4048817777

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 404-881-4257

Email: kelly.branch@alston.com

Correspondent Name: Sam Gunn

Address Line 1: 1201 West Peachtree Street
Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sam Gunn
SIGNATURE:	/Sam Gunn/
DATE SIGNED:	09/26/2017

Total Attachments: 4

source=TNS - Patent and Trademark Release - Transaction Network Services#page1.tif source=TNS - Patent and Trademark Release - Transaction Network Services#page2.tif

source=TNS - Patent and Trademark Release - Transaction Network Services#page3.tif source=TNS - Patent and Trademark Release - Transaction Network Services#page4.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE is made as of September 21, 2017 by SUNTRUST BANK, a Georgia banking corporation, as Agent for the Lenders ("Secured Party") to TRANSACTION NETWORK SERVICES, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor"). All capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Security Agreement and Patent and Trademark Security Agreement referenced below.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Secured Party and Grantor are party to that certain Second Lien Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of February 15, 2013, by and among Secured Party, in its capacity as Collateral Agent, the Grantor and the other parties party thereto (as the same may be amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Security Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Grant of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks, dated as of February 15, 2013 (the "Patent and Trademark Security Agreement"), by and between the Grantor and Secured Party, the Grantor granted a security interest to the Secured Party in certain Trademarks, Trademark Licenses, Patents and Patent Licenses (collectively, the "Patent and Trademark Collateral"), including the Patent and Trademark Collateral set forth in Exhibit A hereto; and

WHEREAS, Secured Party recorded a Patent and Trademark Security Agreement with the Assignment Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 15, 2013 at Reel 4964, Frame 0397 with respect to trademarks and on February 18, 2013 at Reel 029824, Frame 0340 with respect to patents; and

WHEREAS, the Secured Party has agreed to release its security interest in the Patent and Trademark Collateral, and to re-convey to Grantor any and all rights held by the Secured Party in and to the Patent and Trademark Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration for the premises and other good and valuable consideration, including the satisfaction of all obligations, indebtedness and liabilities secured by the Patent and Trademark Collateral pursuant to the Security Agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Secured Party hereby terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in and to the Patent and Trademark Collateral, and all of the rights, title and interest in and to the Patent and Trademark Collateral originally granted to Secured Party pursuant to the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement shall hereby cease and become void.
- 2. Secured Party, to the extent granted in the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, hereby assigns, grants and otherwise re-conveys to Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Secured Party, any and all of its right, title and interest in and to the Patent and Trademark Collateral and all goodwill associated therewith originally granted to Secured Party pursuant to the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement.
- 3. Upon the request of Grantor, Secured Party further agrees to execute all documents necessary to demonstrate and confirm the parties' intent under this Termination and Release of Patent and Trademark Security Interest.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release of Patent and Trademark Security Interest to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

SUNTRUST BANK

Name: Nicholas Hahn

Title: Managing Director

[Transaction Network Services, Inc. Patent and Trademark Release]

EXHIBIT A

Trademarks:

Trademarks

Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date
CARD+TEL	1,423,287	December 30, 1986
TRANSXPRESS SECURE	2,933,712	March 15, 2005
TNS & Design	1,880,080	February 21, 1995
,		
TRANSXPRESS	1,984,418	July 2, 1996

Trademark Applications:

None.

Trademark Licenses:

None.

Patents:

Patents

Patent / App. No.	Filing Date	Title
7810721	8/3/2006	Systems and method for vending machine settlement
7773533	7/11/2007	Methods, apparatuses and systems facilitating
		determination of network path metrics
7353208	2/2/2000	Transaction processing using intermediate server
		architecture
7139242	12/19/2001	Methods, apparatuses and systems facilitating deployment,
		support and configuration of network routing policies
5974052	5/10/1996	Frame relay access device and method for transporting ss7
		information between signaling points
D408812	6/2/1998	Transceiver housing
5517562	11/1/1994	Method and system for providing a distributed service
		network for telecommunications service providers
13/251604	10/3/2011	System and method for delivering caller name information
		to mobile devices
11/036195	1/14/2005	Methods and apparatuses for routing services over internet
		protocol

Exhibit A – Page 1

Patent Applications:

None.

Patent Licenses:

None.

Exhibit A – Page 2

LEGAL02/37492110v5

RECORDED: 09/26/2017